
 
    

       
 

  
     

 

  

  
  

 
 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 

 
  

2019-20 
County Office of Education's Homeless Liaisons 

2019-20 County Contact Information for Homeless Education in California 
California Department of Education 
Updated: April 2, 2020 
County 
Code County Office First Name Last Name Phone Email County Office Website Homeless Enrolled 

01 Alameda Elizabeth Tarango 510-670-7752 lizt@acoe.org https://www.acoe.org/page/880 4071 
02 Alpine Matt Strahl 530-694-2238 mstrahl@alpinecoe.k12.ca.us http://alpinecoe.k12.ca.us/ 12 
03 Amador Regina Helmer 209-257-5339 rhelmer@acusd.org http://www.amadorcoe.org/?s=homeless 177 
04 Butte Meagan Meloy 530-879-3781 mmeloy@bcoe.org http://www.bcoe.org/o/bcoe/page/homeles 

s-and-foster-youth 
5653 

05 Calaveras Karen Vail 209-736-6025 kvail@ccoe.k12.ca.us http://www.ccoe.k12.ca.us/apps/pages/ind 
ex.jsp?uREC_ID=1093577&type=d&pREC 
_ID=1378341 

237 

06 Colusa Alejandra Lopez 530-473-1350 alejandralopez@ccoe.net http://www.ccoe.ss9.sharpschool.com/cms/ 
one.aspx?portalId=675832&pageId=7607 
25 

265 

07 Contra Costa Denise Clarke 925-942-3322 dclarke@cccoe.k12.ca.us http://www.cccoe.k12.ca.us/cms/one.aspx? 
portalId=1077397&pageId=2979072 

3161 

08 Del Norte Tom Kissinger 707-464-0207 tkissinger@dnusd.org http://www.dnusd.org/Page/218 203 
09 El Dorado Margaret Lewis 530-295-4539 mlewis@edcoe.org http://www.edcoe.org/educational-

services/support-services/mckinney-vento-
resources-to-support-students-experiencing-

767 

homelessness 

10 Fresno Pamela Hancock 559-265-4003 phancock@fcoe.org http://www.fyes.fcoe.org/homeless-youth-
services 

4410 

11 Glenn Robin Smith 530-934-6575 rmsmith@glenncoe.org http://www.glenncoe.org/Community-
Programs/Foster-Youth-Services/index.html 

285 

12 Humboldt Roger Golec 707-445-7187 rgolec@humboldt.k12.ca.us http://www.hcoe.org/homeless-youth-
education/ 

1292 

13 Imperial Dan Tewalt 760-312-5503 dtewalt@icoe.org http://www.icoe.org/student-well-
being/programs-services 

1635 

14 Inyo Kellie Bell 760-873-3324 kbell@inyocoe.org http://www.inyocoe.org/ 196 
15 Kern Curt Williams 661-636-4991 cuwilliams@kern.org http://www.kern.org/instructional-

services/homeless-youth-services/ 
5414 

16 Kings Lavena Najera 559-589-2667 lnajera@kingscoe.org http://www.kingscoe.org/Page/460 849 
17 Lake Ana Santana 707-263-5819 asantana@lakecoe.org http://www.lakecoe.org/Page/2226 761 
18 Lassen Patricia Gunderson 530-257-2197 pgunderson@lcoe.org http://www.lcoe.org/ 111 
19 Los Angeles Jennifer Kottke 562-922-6614 kottke_jennifer@lacoe.edu http://www.lacoe.edu/Student-

Services/Homeless-Children-Youth 
67195 

20 Madera Elizabeth Rodriguez 559-662-3853 erodriguez@maderacoe.k12.ca.us http://www.mcsos.org/Domain/2135 1227 
21 Marin Raquel Rose 415-499-5891 rrose@marinschools.org http://www.marinschools.org/Page/1493 1259 
22 Mariposa Jaydene Johnson 209-742-0215 jjohnson@mcusd.org http://www.mcusd.org/District/Department/1 

9-Special-Projects/Portal/homeless-youth 
109 

23 Mendocino Blythe Post 707-467-5104 bpost@mcoe.us http://www.mcoe.us/student-programs-
services/child-development-and-youth-
integrated-services/foster-homeless-youth-
services/ 

1021 

24 Merced Daphne Post 209-381-5918 dpost@mcoe.org http://www.mcoe.org/deptprog/edservices/ 
CandC/Pages/homeless-needs-
services.aspx 

1577 

25 Modoc Misti Norby 530-233-7168 mnorby@modoccoe.k12.ca.us http://www.docs.google.com/document/d/1 
F_Pl_Q-
6Q5S2Yaa2rX87nkLcTSKzi8z3OLpTwvgS 
DVA/edit 

5 

26 Mono Didi Tergesen 760-934-0031 dtergesen@monocoe.org http://www.monocoe.org/ehcy 74 
27 Monterey Donna Smith 831-755-0300 dsmith@montereycoe.org http://www.montereycoe.org/programs-

services/homeless-services/ 
9299 

28 Napa Christine Wedding 707-259-5923 cwedding@napacoe.org http://www.napacoe.org/phw/foster-
homeless/ 

427 

29 Nevada Melissa Parrett 530-478-6400 mparrett@nevco.org http://www.nevco.org/programs-
services/homeless-youth-services-mckinney-

598 

vento/?highlight=homeless 
30 Orange Jeanne Awrey 714-966-4093 jawrey@ocde.us https://ocde.us/EducationalServices/Learni 

ngSupports/MV/Pages/default.aspx 
29449 

31 Placer Alicia R. Rozum 530-745-1434 arozum@placercoe.k12.ca.us http://www.placercoe.org/Pages/PCOE/Ed 
ucational-Services/Prevention-Supports-
and-Services/Mckinney-Vento-Homeless-
Education.aspx 

1486 

32 Plumas Charles Schrammel 530-283-6500 cschrammel@pcoe.k12.ca.us http://www.pcoe.k12.ca.us/apps/pages/Fos 
terandHomelessYouthServicesCoordinatio 
nProgram 

124 

33 Riverside Stephan McPeace 951-826-6248 smcpeace@rcoe.k12.ca.us http://www.rcoe.us/educational-
services/pupil-and-administrative-
services/mckinney-vento-homeless-children-

19790 

and-youth-education-program/ 

34 Sacramento Tara Turrentine 916-228-2542 tturrentine@scoe.net https://scoe.net/educators/culture_climate_ 
equity/ 

10674 

35 San Benito Jill Camron 831-637-8269 jcamron@sbcoe.org http://www.sbcoe.org/ 322 
36 San Bernardino Brenda Dowdy 909-386-2634 brenda_dowdy@sbcss.k12.ca.us http://www.sbcss.k12.ca.us/index.php/inno 

vation-and-engagement/children-deserve-
success/homeless-education 

31350 



 
    

       
 

  
     

  

  

  

  

 

   

  

   

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

2017-18 
County Office of Education's Homeless Liaisons 

2019-20 County Contact Information for Homeless Education in California 
California Department of Education 
Updated: April 2, 2020 
County 
Code County Office First Name Last Name Phone Email County Office Website Homeless Enrolled 

37 San Diego Susanne Terry 619-683-9340 susanne.terry@sdcoe.net http://www.sdcoe.net/student-
services/student-
support/fyhes/Pages/homeless-education-
services-home.aspx 

21079 

38 San Francisco Teri Gee 415-750-4500 geet@sfusd.edu http://www.sfusd.edu/schools/enroll/studen 
t-categories/enrolling-students-in-transition 

3492 

39 San Joaquin Mark Yost 209-468-5954 myost@sjcoe.net http://www.sjcoe.org/FosterandHomelessS 
ervices/HomelessYouthServices.aspx 

5123 

40 San Luis Obispo Jessica Thomas 805-782-7268 jthomas@slocoe.org http://www.slocoe.org/programs/homeless-
and-foster-youth-services-coordinating-
program 

2923 

41 San Mateo Mary McGrath 650-802-5645 mmcgrath@smcoe.org http://www.smcoe.org/for-schools/district-
student-services/youth-facing-
homelessnesss.html 

2351 

42 Santa Barbara Elizabeth Adams 805-705-3148 elizabethadams@sbceo.org http://www.tys.sbceo.org/services/services-
for-students-who-are-homeless/ 

8370 

43 Santa Clara Itzhecatl De La Cruz 408-453-1463 itzhecatl_delacruz@sccoe.org http://www.sccoe.org/safe-and-
healthy/foster-
homeless/Pages/default.aspx 

4440 

44 Santa Cruz Michael Paynter 831-466-5729 mpaynter@santacruzcoe.org https://santacruzcoe.org/student-services/stud 3777 
45 Shasta Austin Preller 530-225-0291 apreller@shastacoe.org http://www.shastacoe.org/instructional-

services-division/student-support-
department/foster-homeless-youth-
programs/homeless-youth-services 

1082 

46 Sierra Kristie Jacobsen 530-994-1660 kjacobsen@spjusd.org http://www.sierracountyofficeofeducation.org/SPJU 12 
47 Siskiyou Colette Bradley 530-842-8440 cbradley@siskiyoucoe.net http://www.siskiyoucoe.net/domain/42 346 
48 Solano Kim Govi 707-399-4812 kgovi@solanocoe.net http://www.solanocoe.net/departments/stu 

dent-programs-and-services-
department/student-and-program-
support/homeless-youth-services 

1427 

49 Sonoma Debra Sanders 707-524-2661 dsanders@scoe.org http://www.scoe.org/pub/htdocs/homeless-
education.html 

799 

50 Stanislaus Vicki Bauman 209-238-1361 vbauman@stancoe.org http://www.stancoe.org/division/educational- 1824 
options/prevention-programs/homeless-
education 

51 Sutter Virginia Burns 530-822-2969 virginiab@sutter.k12.ca.us http://www.sutter.k12.ca.us/Departments/E 
ducational-Services/Student-Support-and-
Outreach/Education-for-Homeless-Children-
and-Youth/index.html 

467 

52 Tehama James Southwick 530-528-7322 jsouthwick@tehamaschools.org http://www.tehamaschools.org/Department 
s/Foster--Homeless-Coordinating-
Program/index.html 

753 

53 Trinity Chris Ashton-Boyd 530-623-2861 cashtonboyd@tcoek12.org http://www.tcoek12.org/index.php/program 
s/homeless-student-services 

170 

54 Tulare Beth Wilshire 559-730-2910 bethw@tcoe.org http://www.tcoe.org/FosterYouth/Homeless 
Youth.shtm 

2597 

55 Tuolumne Colleen Whitlock 209-536-2075 cwhitlock@tcsos.us http://www.tcsos.us/educational-
services/foster-youth-services/ 

330 

56 Ventura Cathi Nye 805-437-1559 cnye@vcoe.org http://www.vcoe.org/Special-
Populations/Homeless-Education-Program 

6317 

57 Yolo Mariah Ernst-Collins 530-668-3791 mezmariah.ernst-collins@ycoe.org http://www.ycoe.org/pf4/cms2/view_page? 
d=x&group_id=1530973411007&vdid=i24 
2c1wff3c1 

882 

58 Yuba Amy Molina-Jones 530-749-4994 amy.molina-jones@yubacoe.k12.ca.us http://www.yubacoe.org/Page/217 414 
TOTAL 274460 


